constituted or hereafter constitute for the time 
being exercising the powers conferred on the 
Board by this resolution) of the Company, the 
consent of the Shareholders of the Company, 
be and is hereby accorded to increase the 
existing Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company from ₹11,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Eleven Crore Only) divided into 1,10,00,000 
(One Core Ten Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each to ₹21,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty One Crore Only), divided into 
2,10,00,000 (Two Core Ten Lakh) Equity Shares 
of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each by creation of 
additional 100,00,000 (One Crore) Equity 
Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each ranking 
pari passu in all respects with the existing

[...]

modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof), 
the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company, be and is hereby 
deleted and in its place, the following Clause V 
be substituted: 

“The Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company is ₹21,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty 
One Crore Only), divided into 2,10,00,000 
(Two Crore Ten Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT to give effect to 
this resolution, the Board of Directors of the 
Company be and are hereby severally 
authorized to do all acts, deeds, matters, 
things, and to execute any agreements,

[...]

recommendation of the Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee, the Board of 
Directors at their Meetings held on May 19, 
2025, revised the remuneration payable to Mr. 
Amar Doshi (DIN:00856635) with effect from 
April 01, 2025, as follow: 

Salary ₹3,30,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh Thirty Thousand Only) per month. 
Perquisite, 
Allowances, 
and other 
benefits 

He will be entitled to furnished/non-furnished accommodation or house rent allowance in lieu 
thereof, reimbursement of expenses towards gas, electricity, and water, medical 
reimbursement for self and family, leave travel allowance for self and family, children’s

[...]

extent of their shareholding interest, if any, in 
the Company. 

Item No.7: Increase in the Authorized Share 
Capital of the Company and Consequential 
Alteration to Clause V of the Memorandum 
of Association of the Company: 

The current Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company is ₹11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven 
Crore Only) divided into 1,10,00,000 (One 
Crore Ten Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) each.  

The issue of Bonus Equity Shares as proposed 
under Item No.8 of this notice require increase 
in the Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company and consequential alteration to the 
existing Capital Clause (Clause V) of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company. 
The Board of Directors of the Company at their 
Meeting held on Wednesday, July 23, 2025, 
proposed to increase the Authorized Share 
Capital of the Company to ₹21,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty One Crore Only), divided into 
2,10,00,000 (Two Crore Twenty Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each by the 
creation of additional 100,00,000 (One Crore) 
Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each 
ranking pari passu in all the respect with the